ADAIR VILLAGE CITY COUNCIL-Final
City Hall - 6030 Wm. R Carr Av.
**+*Tyesday, May 6, 2025 - 6:00pm™****

1. ROLL CALL - Flag Salute

2. CONSENT CALENDAR: - The following items are considered to be routine and will be enacted by one motion. There will be no
separate discussion of these items unless a Council member so requests, in which case the item will be discussed before the Consent
Calendar is considered. If any item involves a potential conflict of interest, Council members should so note before adoption of the Consent

Calendar.

a. Minutes — City Council Meeting — April 1, 2025 (Attachment A)
b. Bills List through — April 31, 2025 (Attachment B)

3. PUBLIC COMMENT (Please limit comments to 3 minutes)

4. STAFF REPORTS:
a) Sheriff's Report (Attachment C) Pat Hare
b) CSO Report (Attachment D) Pat Hare
¢) City Administrator (Attachment E) Pat Hare
d) Public Works Report (Attachment F) Pat Hare
e) Financial Report (Attachment G) Pat Hare

5. OLD BUSINESS:
a) Trails Plan (Attachment H, H1) Pat Hare

Action: Discussion

6. NEW BUSINESS:
a) N/A Pat Hare

Action: n/a

7. ORDINANCES, RESOLUTIONS, AND PROCLAMATIONS:

a) N/A
Action: n/a

8. EXECUTIVE SESSION
a) N/A
9. COUNCIL and MAYOR COMMENTS:

10. ADJOURNMENT:
Next meetings - City Council —Tuesday, June 3, 2025, 6:00 PM

Planning Commission — TBD

City Hall is accessible to person with disabilifies. A request for an interpreter for the hearing impaired or for other accommodations for persons
with disabilities should be made at least 48 hours before the meeting by calling City Offices at 541-745-5507 or e-mail
“arla.mearath@adairvillage.org ", or Oregon Refay Services by dialing 7-1-1. The City of Adair Village is an Equal Opportunity Employer.
The order in which items on the Agenda are addressed by the City Council
may vary from the order shown on the Agenda.

S$:\Admin\City Council\Meetings\2025 Meetings\250506\Agenda 250506.docx



ADAIR VILLAGE
CITY COUNCIL MINUTES- Draft
6030 William R. Carr Avenue
##x*Tuesday, April 1,2025 —6:00 PM****

Attachment A
250506 CC Meeting

Agenda Item Action

1. Roll Call: City Council Members present: Councilors Ray, Mayor Currier called the
Sisler, and Wilson and Mayor Currier were present. City meeting to order at 6:00 PM.
Administrator Hare was present. The minutes were taken by CA and led the flag salute.

Hare.

2. Consent Calendar
Attachment A Minutes of the March 4, 2025, City Council Meeting
Attachment B Bills List through March 31, 2025 ($203,320.51).

Councilor Wilson moved to
approve the Consent Calendar.
Councilor Sisler seconded.
Unanimous Approval (5-0).

3. Public Comment

None.

4. Staff Reports
4a. Attachment C — Sheriff’s Report - CA Hare presented the

report.

Council received the report.

4b. Attachment D— CSO Report - CA Hare presented the report.

Council received the report.

4c. Attachment E— City Administrator’s Report
Administration

-Finances: Sarah Johnson from My Bridge Team and I have been
working on the 2025-2026 budget. The first draft has been sent to
the budget committee, and we are prepared for the budget meeting
on April 15th.

*Tangent: We are working with Tangent as they develop their
budget to incorporate a wastewater management plan. This will help
target problem areas and reduce callouts during the winter months.
Property & Business

»Gas Station Property: A company has expressed interest in
operating a food cart at the city-owned gas station site, with potential
bar-style entertainment inside the building. This could be done on a
short-term basis, and I would like to hear your thoughts on the
proposal.

«Coffee Shop: Business continues to grow, with an increase in
customers. All maintenance issues in the building have been
addressed.

-Store & Restaurant: The restaurant has seen a slight increase in
business. With the arrival of spring and an uptick in construction
activity, they anticipate continued growth.

Major Projects & Engineering

*Wastewater: We are continuing to gather information and support
our elected officials and representatives in their efforts to secure $12
million in funding. Additionally, we are exploring other options to
increase capacity as the city grows.

Council received the report.
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-Calloway Creek: Nine permits have been issued, and several
homes are nearing completion. The developer expects to pull a
significant number of new permits as spring progresses.

Downtown Development: Discussions with potential investors and
developers are ongoing as we work to position the city for future
opportunities.

«Water Infrastructure: We are ensuring that funding is allocated
for necessary projects while continuing to pursue grants for
replacing water lines. The budget will also focus on key upgrades
needed at the water plant.

4d. Attachment F — Public Works Report CA Hare presented the
report.

Council received the report.

4e. Attachment G — Financial Report CA Hare presented the
report. The balance in the Local Government Investment Pool is
approximately $4,271,528.60. Last year at this time, the balance
was $4.327,394.88.

Council received the report.

5. Old Business —

5a. Adair Living History Presentation

5b. Adair Village Church Easter Egg Hunt and Party Staff
Report (Attachment H)

Sc. Friends of Adair Village Support for Youth Program
(Attachment I)

5a. Council received the report.
5b. Council received the report
Councilor Ray moved to
approve the support for the
Easter Egg Hunt and Party.
Councilor Wilson seconded.
Unanimous Approval (5-0).
5c. Council received the report.
Councilor Ray moved to
approve the financial support
for the Youth Program.
Councilor Officer seconded.
Unanimous Approval (5-0).

6. New Business
6a. Appoint Budget Committee (Michael Packard, Kristin
Herzbrun, Jeff Snyder, Kathy Edmaiston)

Councilor Officer moved to
nominate the members of the
budget committee. Councilor
Sisler seconded.

Unanimous Approval (5-0).

7. Ordinance, Resolutions, and Proclamations-

8. Executive Session- N/A

9. Council and Mayor Comments

10. Adjournment:
City Council —Tuesday, May 6, 2025, 6:00 p.m.
Planning Commission — TBD

Mayor Currier adjourned the
meeting at 7:34 p.m.

S:\Admin\City Council\Meetings\2025 Meetings\250506\Attachment A CC Minutes April 1 2025 250506.doc Page 2 of 3




April 2025 Bills

Total

Date
4/1/2025
4/2/2025

4/15/2025

Amount
$37,728.67
$445.00
$85,453.76

$123,627.43



City of Adair Village

Unpaid Invoice Report - 4

Posting period: 05/25

Page: 1
Apr 01,2025 10:24AM

Invoice Sequence Description Type Invoice Due Invaice Discount Net invoice GL Account
Number Number Date Date Amaunt Amount  Check Amount Number
150 A & B Septic
66663 1 Work for Tangent Invoice 03/04/2025 04/03/2025 1,660.00 1,660.00 100-800-521 15
Total 66863: 1,660.00 .00 1,660.00
66671 1 Work for Tangent Invoice D3/05/2025 04/04/2025 200.00 200.00 100-800-52115
Total 66871: 200.00 00 200.00
66930 1 Work for Tangent Invoice 03/40/2025  04/09/2025 2,035.00 2,035.00 100-900-52115
Total 66930: 2,035.00 .00 2,035.00
66937 1 Work for Tangent Invoice 03/11/2025  04/10/2025 375.00 375.00 100-900-52115
Total 66937: 375.00 .00 375.00
66971 1 Work for Tangent Invoice 03/13/2025 04/12/2025 250.00 250.00 400-900-52115
Total 66971: 250.00 .00 250.00
66972 1 Work for Tangent invoice 03/13/2025 04/12/2025 250.00 250.00 100-900-52115
Total 66972: 250.00 .00 250.00
66973 1 Work for Tangent Invoice 03/13/2025 04/12/2025 200.00 200.00 100-900-52115
Total 66873: 200.00 .00 200.00
66993 1 Work for Tangent Invoice 03/14/2025 04/12/2025 200.00 200.00 100-900-52115
Total 66993: 200.00 | .00 200.00
66994 1 Work for Tangent Invoice 03/14/2025 04/13(2025 200.00 ‘ 200.00 100-900-52115
Total 66994: 200.00 ,00 200.06
66999 1 Work for Tangent Invoice 03/17/2025 04/16/2025 525.00 625.00 100-900-52115
Total 66998: 625.00 .00 625.00
67028 1 Work for Tangent Invoice 03/18/2025 04/17/2025 310.00 310.00 100-800-52115
Total 67028: 310.00 .00 310.00
67085 1 Work for Tangent Invoice 03/25/2025 04/24/2025 310.00 310,00 100-900-52115
Total 67085: 310.00 .00 310.00
87086 1 Work for Tangent Invoice 03/25/2025 04/24/2025 530.00 530.00 100-900-52115
Total 67086: 530.00 .00 §30.00
67127 1 Work for Tangent Invoice 03/28/2025 04/27/2025 250.00 250.00 100-300-52115




City of Adair Village

Unpaid Invoice Report - .4
Posting period: 05/25

Page: 2
Apr 01, 2025 10:24AM

Invoice Sequence Description Type Invoice Due Invoice Discount Net Invoice GL Account
Number Number Date Date Amount Amount  Check Amount Number
Total 67127: 250 00 .00 250.00
67135 1 Work for Tangent Invoice 03/31/2025  04/30/2025 200.00 200.00 100-900-52115
Total 67135: 200.00 .00 200.00
67136 1 Work for Tangent Invoice 03/31/2025  04/30/2025 200.00 200.00 100-900-52115
Total 67136: 200.00 .00 200.00
Total 150 A & B Septic: 7,785.00 .00 7,795.00 \/Q~ LQ (ﬂg* 3
690 Bank of America
032325 1 Credit Card Charges Invoice 03/23/2025 04/17/2025 15.99 19.99 100-500-52114
032325 2 Credit Card Charges invoice 03/23/2025 04/17/2025 30.38 30.38 100-900-52002
032325 3 Credit Card Charges Invoice 03/23/2025  04/17/2025 27.79 27.79 100-900-52031
032325 4 Credit Card Charges Invoice 03/23/2025 04/17/2025 14.59 14.59 100-900-52002
032325 5 Credit Card Charges Invoice 03/23/2025 04/17/2025 35.00 35.00 100-900-52030
032325 6 Credit Card Charges Invoice 03/23/2025 04/17/2025 45.68 45.68 100-900-52002
032325 7 Credit Card Charges Invoice 03/23/2025 04/17/2025 1.98 1.98 500-420-52002
032325 8 Credit Card Charges Invoice 03/23/2025 04£17/2025 191.76 191.76 100-900-52110
032325 2 Credit Card Charges Invoice 03/23/2025 04/17/2025 95.55 95.55 500-420-52014
032325 10 Credit Card Charges Invoice 03/23/2025 04/17/2025 36.75 36.75 510-430-52014
032325 11 Credit Card Charges Invoice 03/23/2025 04/17/2025 14.70 14,70 100-300-52014
032325 12 Credit Card Charges Invoice 03/23/2025 04/17/2025 303.21 303.21 100-800-52010
032325 13 Credit Card Charges Invoice 03/23/2025 04/17/2025 2297 22,97 500-420-52030
032325 14 Credit Card Charges Invoice 03/23/2025 04/17/2025 43.26 43.26 500-420-52002
032325 15 Credit Card Charges {nvoice 03/23/2025 04/17/2025 20.00 20.00 510-430-52014
Total 032325: 903.61 .00 903.61
Total 690 Bank of America: 903.61 .00 903.61 / (Q v ui%
1550 City of Corvallis
4519425 1 Wastewater Invoice 03/15/2025 04/15/2025 70.08 70.08 510-430-52014
4519425 2 Water Invoice 03/15/2025 04/15/2025 262.81 262.81 500-420-52014
4519425 3 ND Invoice 03/15/2025 04/15/2025 17.52 17.52 100-300-52014
Total 4519425: 350.41 .00 350.41
Total 1550 City of Corvallis: 350.41 .00 350.41 \/ c)Q Ul Q a, 01
1800 Consumers Power Inc.
1152400041525 1 Utiliies Invoice 03/19/2025 04/15/2025 1,183.00 1,183.00 200-410-52109
Total 1152400041525: 1,183.00 .00 1,183.00
1152401041525 1 Utilities Invoice 03/19/2025 04/15/2025 37.61 37.61 100-300-52109
Total 1152401041525: 37.61 00 37.61
1152406041525 1 Utilities Invoice 03/19/2025 04/15/2025 209.10 209.10 100-900-52109
Total 1152406041525: 209.10 .00 209.10
1152400041525 1 Utilities Invoice 03/19/2025 04/15/2025 37.61 37.61 100-200-52109




City of Adair Village Unpaid Invoice Report - 4 Page: 3

Posting period: 05/25 Apr01, 2025 1 0:24AM
Invoice Sequence Description Type Invoice Due Invoice Discount Net nvoice GL Account
Number Number Date Date Amount Amount  Check Amount Number

Total 1152408041525: 37.61 00 37.61

1152410041525 1 Utilities Invoice 03/19/2025  04/15/2025 98.13 9813 510-430-52109
Total 1152410041525: 98.13 0o 93.13

1152411041525 1 Utilities Invoice 03/19/2025  04/15/2025 60.90 §0.90 500-420-52109
Total 1152411041525: 60.90 00 60.90

1152413041525 1 Utilities Invoice 03/19/2025  04/15/2025 202.42 202.42 510-430-52109
Total 1152413041525: 202.42 .00 202.42

1152414041525 1 Utilities Invoice 03/19/2025  04/15/2025 37.05 37.05 500-420-52109
Total 1152414041525: 37.05 .00 37.05

1152415041525 1 Utilities Invoice 03/19/2025 04/15/2025 37.05 37,05 100-900-52109
Total 1152415041525: 37.05 .00 37.05

1152418041525 1 Utilities Invoice 03/19/2025 04/15/2025 158.12 158.12 510-430-52109
Total 1152418041525 158.12 .00 158.12

1152419041525 1 Utilities Invoice 03/19/2025 04/15/2025 37.05 37.05 500-420-52109
Total 1152419041525: 37.05 .00 37.05

1152420041525 1 Utiliies Invoice 03/19/2025 04/15/2025 1,350.74 1,350.74 510-430-52109
Total 1152420041525: 1,350.74 .00 1,350.74

1152421041525 1 Utilities Invoice 03/19/2025 04/15/2025 20.31 20.31 200-410-52109
Total 1152421041525: 20.31 00 - 20.31
Total 1800 Consumers Power Inc.: 3,469.09 .00 3,469.09 /& (.0 (l go

2300 Delapoer Kidd Attorneys at Law
2110 1 General City matters Invoice 04/01/2025  04/30/2025 393.75 393.75 100-900-52017

Total 2110: 393.75 00 393.75

393.79 .00 393.75 \/ @4 mu a I

Total 2300 Delapoer Kidd Atomeys at Law:

2520 Eurofins Environment Testing NW, LLC
25-06577 1 Lab Analysis Invoice 03/21/2025  04/21/2025 327.60 327.60 500-420-52104

Total 25-08577: 327.60 .00 327.60

Total 2520 Eurofins Environment Testing NW, LLC: 327.60 .00 327.60 \/ 52 l_Q(L%

7510 Kristopher Schendel
2503 1 Code Compliance Invoice 03/28/2025 04/15/2025 2,500.00 2,500.00 100-900-52019




City of Adair Village

Unpaid Invoice Report - 4
Posting period: 05/25

Page: 4
Apr 01, 2025 10:24AM

Invoice Sequence Description Type Invoice Due Invoice Discount Net Invoice GL Account
Number Number Date Date Amount Amount  Check Amount Number
Total 2503: 2,500 00 .00 2,500 00
/
Total 7510 Kristopher Schendel: 2,500.00 00 250000 / ) WL 3 E >
7512 Morgan French
032725 1 Reimbursement Invoice 03/27/2025 04/15/2025 199.56 199.56 500-420-52002
Total 032725: 199.56 .00 199 56
Total 7512 Morgan French: 199.56 .00 199.56 / Q (g (54’
7524 My Bridge Team, Inc.
INV-000055 1 Admin Invoice 03/30/2025  04/15/2025 3,029.34 3,029.34 100-100-52012
INV-000055 2 Admin Invoice 03/30/2025 04/15/2025 378.67 378.67 100-900-52019
INV-000055 3 Storm Drain Invoice 03/30/2025  04/15/2025 568.00 568.00 520-440-52019
INV-000055 4 Streets Invoice 03/30/2025 04/15/2025 §66.00 568.00 200-410-52019
INV-000055 5 Wastewater Invoice 03/30/2025  04/15/2025 1,514.67 1,51487 510-430-52019
INV-000055 6 Water Invoice 03/30/2025 04/15/2025 1,514.68 1,514.68 500-420-52019
Total INV-000055: 7.573.36 .00 7,573.36
Total 7524 My Bridge Team, Inc.: 7,573.36 .00 7,573.36 &, LQ u% b
7090 Valley Fire Control, Inc.
117638 1 Annual Service Invoice 03/21/2025 04/15/2025 277.50 277.50 100-900-52012
Total 117638: 277.50 .00 277.50
Total 7090 Valley Fire Control, Inc.: 27750 00 277.50 \) a LQ/U,%LQ
7484 Wildish Paving Co.
031025 1 WW System Improvements Invaice 03/10/2025 04/15/2025  13,332.54 13,332.54 510-430-93005
Total 031025: 13,332.54 .00 13,332.54
Total 7484 Wildish Paving Co.: 13,332.54 .00 13,332.54
Total : 37,122.42 .00 37,122.42 \/ Q.u (-‘6%?,
Grand Totals: 37,122.42 00 37,122.42
Summary by General Ledger Account Number
GL Account Number Debit Credit Net
100-100-52018 3,028.34 .00 3,020.34
100-300-52014 32.22 .00 3222
100-300-52109 37.61 .00 37.61
100-800-52002 90.65 .00 90.65
100-900-52010 303.21 .00 303.21
100-900-52012 277.50 .00 277.50
100-900-52017 383.75 .00 393.75
100-900-52019 2,878.67 .00 2,878.67




City of Adair Village

Page: 5

Unpaid Invoice Report - .4
Apr 01,2025 10:24AM

Posting period: 05/25

Summary by General Ledger Account Number

GL Account Number Debit Credit Net
100-900-52030 35.00 .00 35.00
100-900-52031 2779 .00 27.79
100-900-52109 28376 .00 28376
100-900-52110 191.76 .00 191,76
100-900-52114 19.99 .00 19.99
100-900-52115 7,785 00 .00 7,795.00
200-410-52019 568.00 .00 568.00
200-410-52109 1,203.31 .00 1,203.31
500-420-52002 244 80 .00 24480
500-420-52014 358.36 .00 358.36
500-420-52019 1,514 68 .00 1,514.68
500-420-52030 22.97 .00 2297
500-420-52104 327.60 .00 327.60
500-420-52109 135.00 .00 135.00
510-430-52014 126.83 .00 126.83
510-430-52019 1,514.67 .00 1,514.67
510-430-52109 1,809.41 .00 1,809.41
510-430-53005 13,332.54 .00 13,332.54
520-440-52019 568.00 .00 568.00

Grand Totals: 37,122.42 .00 37,122.42
Summary by General Ledger Posting Period
GL Posting Period Debit Credit Net
03725 36,728.67 .00 36,728.67
04/25 393.75 .00 393.75

Grand Totals:

37,122.42




City of Adair Village

Unpaid Invoicé Report - .4
Posting period: 04/25

Page: 1
Apr 02, 2025 09:34AM

Invoice Sequence Description Type Invoice Due Invoice Discount Net Invoice GL Account
Number Number Date Date Amount Amount  Check Amount Number
2520 Eurofins Environment Testing NW, LLC
25-08952 1 Lab Analysis Irvoice 04/01/2025  04/15/2025 45.00 45.00 500-420-52104
Total 25-08952: 45.00 .00 45.00
:J"'J \0la 2.6
Total 2520 Eurofins Environment Testing NW, LLC: 45.00 00 4500V LA U=
7525 Village Christian Church
040225 1 Community Easter Egg Hunt Invoice 04/02/2025  04/30/2025 400.00 400.00 100-900-52030
Total 040225: 400.00 .00 400.00
Total 7525 Village Christian Church: 400.00 00 400.00 J 62 LQ, ugq
Total : 445.00 .00 445.00
Grand Totals: 445.00 00 445.00
Summary by General Ledger Account Number
GL Account Number Debit Credit Net
100-900-52030 400.00 00 400.00
500-420-52104 45.00 .00 45.00
Grand Totals: 445.00 .00 445.00

Summary by General Ledger Posting Period

GL Posting Period Debit Credit Net
04/25 44500
Grand Totals:

445.00




City of Adair Village

Unpaid Invoice Report - .4

Posting period: 05/25

Page: 1
Apr 15, 2025 09:15AM

Invoice Sequence Description Type Invoice Due Invoice Discount Net nvoice GL Account
Number Number Date Date Amount Amount  Check Amount Number
640 Auto Zone
02217042872 1 Vehicle Maintenanace Invoice 03/10/2025 04/09/2025 71.97 71.97 500-420-52014
Total 02217042872: 71.87 .00 71.97
AV
Total 640 Auto Zone: 7197 .00 7197 -/ QAQ& v
830 Benton County Sheriff
122572 1 Law Enforcement Services Invoice 04/01/2025 D4/15/2025 9,570.00 9,570.00 100-200-52018
Total 122572: 9,570.00 .00 9,570.00
Total 830 Benton County Sheriff: 9,570.00 .00 9,570.00 \/ O’l ULU}A l
890 Best Pots Inc
1561674 1 Contract Services Invoice 04/09/2025 04/18/2025 106.64 106.64 500-420-52019
Total 1561674: 106.64 .00 106.64
Total 890 Best Pots Inc: 106.64 .00 106.64 j Q\UA_QF\ 9“
1100 Business Oregon
$§22007.041425 1 IFA Loan Payment Invoice 12/01/2024 04/15/2025  20,240.23 20,240.23 500-420-54005
Total S22007.041425: 2024023 .00 20,240.23
Total 1100 Business Oregon: 20,240.23 .00 20,240.23 / Q“‘U kﬂk\%
1340 Caselle Inc.
140286 1 Monthly Software Hosting Fees Invoice 04/01/2025 04/25/2025 804.15 804.15 500-420-52114
140286 2 Monthly Software Hosting Fee Involce 04/01/2025  04/25/2025 536.10 536.10 100-300-52114
140286 3 Monthly Software Hosting Fee Invoice 04/01/2025  04/25/2025 268.05 268.05 510-430-52114
140286 4 Monthly Software Hosting Fee Invoice 04/01/2025 04/25/2025 89.35 89.35 200-410-52114
140286 5 Monthly Software Hosting Fee Invoice 04/01/2025 04/25/2025 89.35 89.35 520-440-52114
Total 140286: 1,787.00 .00 1,787.00
Total 1340 Caselle Inc.: 1,787.00 .00 1,787.00 J QLWKQ'%A"
7529 City of Philomath
000001 1 City Planner Invoice 03/31/2025 04/15/2025  20,925.00 20,925.00 100-100-52018
Total 000001: 20,925.00 .00 20,925.00
Total 7529 City of Philomath: 20,925.00 .00 20,925.00 \/ Q uu["g
1610 Civil West Engineering Services Inc
1001.001D.003 1 Engineering Consultant Invoice 04/01/2025  04/30/2025 5,928.00 5,928.00 500-420-52020
1001.001D.003 2 Engineering Consultant Invoice 04/01/2025 04/30/2025 181.00 181.00 510-430-52020
1001.001D.003 3 Engineering Consultant Invoice 04/01/2025  04/30/2025 335.50 335.50 100-900-52020
1001.001D.003 4 Engineering Consultant Invoice 04/01/2025 04/30/2025 181.00 181,00 100-900-52020
1001.001D.003 5 Engineering Consultant Invoice 04/01/2025 04/30/2025 132.51 132.51 100-800-52020
Total 1001.001D.003: 6,758.01 .00 6,758.01
1001.028.053 1 Engineering Consultant Invoice 04/01/2025  04/30/2025 865.25 865.25 510-430-52020




City of Adair Village

Unpaid Invoice Report - .4
Posting period: 05/25

Page: 2
Apr 15, 2025 09:15AM

Invoice Sequence Description Type Invoice Due Invoice Discount Net Invoice GL Account
Number Number Date Date Amount Amount  Check Amount Number
Total 1001 028.053: 865.25 .00 865.25
1001.032 045 1 Engineering Consultant Invoice 04/01/2025  04/30/2025 5,087 25 5,087.25 500-420-52020
Total 1001.032.045: 5,087.25 .00 5,087.25
1001 033.003 1 Engineering Consultant Invoice 04/01/2025  04/30/2025 899.00 899.00 500-420-52020
Total 1001.033.003: 899.00 .00 89900
1001 034 002 1 Engineering Consultant Invoice 04/01/2025 04/30/2025  12,684.00 12,684.00 510-430-52020
Total 1001.034.002: 12,684.00 .00 12,684.00
Total 1610 Civil West Engineering Services Inc: 25,233 51 00 25,293.51 / Q‘ t-i U‘- i"r u
2670 Ferguson Enterprises LLC #3325
1312728 1 System Maintenance & Repair invoice 04/02/2025 04/30/2025 15.04 15.04 500-420-52011
Total 1312728: 15.04 .00 15.04
Totai 2670 Ferguson Enterprises LLC #3325: 15.04 .00 15.04 / & u u4’?
2960 GSI Water Solutions Inc
00400.004-5 1 Contract Services Invoice 04/09/2025 04/30/2025 853.05 853.05 500-420-52019
Total 00400.004-5: 853.05 .00 853.05
Total 2960 GSI Water Solutions Inc: 853.05 .00 853.05 \/ (;l LQuA-%
4670 NW Natural
033125 1 Utilities Invoice 03/31/2025 04/21/2025 65.73 65.73 100-800-52109
Total 033125: 65.73 .00 65.73
Total 4670 NW Natural: 65.73 .00 65.73 \/ Q LQ ul(.q
4800 One Call Concepts Inc
5030308 1 OR Utility Nofification Center Invoice 03/31/2025 04/15/2025 52.36 5236 500-420-52109
5030306 2 OR Utility Nofification Center Invoice 03/31/2025 04/15/2025 52.36 52.36 510-430-52109
Total 5030308: 104,72 00 104.72
Total 4800 One Call Concepts Inc: 104.72 .00 104.72 \/ a LQ (-/QS-D
5300 Pacific Power/PacificCorp
041025 1 Utilities Invoice 04/10/2025 04/28/2025 2,713.07 2,713.07 500-420-52109
Total 041025: 2,713.07 .00 2,713.07
Total 5300 Pacific Power/PacificCorp: 2,713.07 .00 2,713.07 \/ Q L—ngl
5780 Republic Services #452
0452-00546320 1 Utilities Invoice 03/31/2025 04/20/2025 43.77 43.77 100-800-52109




City of Adair Village

Unpaid Invoice Report - .4
Posting period: 05/25

Page: 3
Apr 15, 2025 09:15AM

Invoice Sequence Description Type Invoice Due Invoice Discount Net Invoice GL Account
Number Number Date Date Amount Amount  Check Amount Number
Total 0452-005463204: 4377 .00 4377
0452-00548142 1 Utilities Invoice 03/31/2025  04/20/2025 165.68 16568 510-430-52108
Total 0452-005481427: 165.68 00 165.68
f — &‘
Total 5780 Republic Services #452: 209.45 oo 209 45 \J a w LQS
7492 Rickreal Farm Supply
66964 1 Riding Mower Invoice 03/10/2025 04/25/2025 290.03 290,03 100-300-52022
66964 2 Riding Mower Invoice 03/10/2025 04/25/2025 483.37 483.37 500-420-52022
66964 3 Riding Mower Invoice 03/10/2025 04/25/2025 19335 193.35 510-430-52022
Total 66964: 966.75 .00 966.75
Total 7492 Rickreal Farm Supply: 986.75 00 966.75 v Q (QCCQ 5
6020 Schaefers Recreation Equipment Co
1531641 1 Tangent Invoice 03/05/2025 04/25/2025 347.64 347.64 100-900-52115
Total 153164-1: 347.64 .00 347.64
Total 6020 Schaefers Recreation Equipment Co: 347.64 .0D 347.64 \/ a\ w 54—
7274 US Bank Equipment Finance
552970121 1 Equipment Rental Invoice 04/06/2025 04/30/2025 131.00 131.00 100-900-52023
Total 552970121: 131.00 .00 131.00
Total 7274 US Bank Equipment Finance: 131.00 00 131.00 \/9\ uu%
7130 Verizon
6110295080 1 Telephones Invoice 04/06/2025 04/28/2025 126.48 126.48 500-420-52110
6110295080 2 Telephones Invoice 04/06/2025 04/28/2025 126.48 126.48 510-430-52110
Totat 6110295080: 252.96 .00 252.96
Total 7130 Verizon: 252.96 00 25296 \/ & Wl S-LQ
7290 Willamette Valley Processors
1944 1 Emergency Management Invoice 04/15/2025 04/30/2025 800.00 800.00 100-900-52019
Totat 1944: 800.00 .00 800.00
Total 7290 Willamette Valley Processors: 800.00 00 800.00+/ a_ uu??
Total : 85,453.76 .00 85,453.76
Grand Totals: 85,453.76 .00 85,453.76

Summary by General Ledger Account Number
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GL Account Number Debit Credit Net
100-100-52018 20,925.00 .00 20,925 00
100-200-52019 9,570.00 .00 9,570.00
100-300-52022 290.03 .00 290.03
100-900-52019 800.00 .00 800.00
100-900-52020 643 01 0o 649.01
100-800-52023 131.00 00 131.00
100-900-52109 109.50 .00 109.50
100-900-52114 536.10 .00 536.10
100-900-52115 347.64 .00 347.64
200-410-52114 89.35 .00 89.35

’ 500-420-52011 15.04 .00 15.04
500-420-52014 71.97 .00 71.97
500-420-52019 959.69 .00 959 69
500-420-52020 11,914.25 .00 11,914.25
500-420-52022 483.37 .00 483.37
500-420-52109 2,765.43 .00 2.765.43
500-420-52110 126.48 .00 126.48
500-420-52114 804.15 .00 804.15
500-420-54005 20,240.23 .00 20,240.23
510-430-52020 13,730.25 .00 13,730.25
510-430-52022 193.35 .00 193.35
510-430-52109 218.04 .00 218.04
510-430-52110 126.48 .00 126.48
510-430-52114 268.05 .00 268.05
520-440-52114 89.35 .00 89.35

Grand Totals: 85,453.76 .00 85,453.76
Summary by General Ledger Posting Period
GL. Posting Period Debit Credit Net
12/24 20,240.23 .00 20,240.23
03/25 22,691.28 .00 22,691.26
04/25 42,522.27 .00 42 522 2F
Grand Tofals:
85,453.76
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~ 5030 William R. Carr Ave.

City of _ Adair Village, OR 97330

AiR-‘/.Il 1L.AGE 541-745-5507
S (A Fax: 541-230-5219
/ Grounded in history,

growing for the furure.

City Administrator’s Report
May 6, 2025, Council Meeting

Administration

. Finances: The 2023 audit has been completed by staff, including myself and Sarah
Johnson. The audit has been officially issued, and we expect to receive the auditor’s letter by next month.
Work is now beginning immediately on the 2024 audit, with the goal of completing it and issuing the
report ahead of January 2025. This would put us back on track with our annual audit timeline.

. Tangent Partnership: As we enter the summer months, parks maintenance has ramped
up. Our staff is fully engaged in mowing, weed eating, and general upkeep. Tangent has added a few new
projects this season, and our working relationship with them remains strong and cooperative.

. Seasonal Staffing: We anticipate bringing in a part-time seasonal employee to assist with
maintenance work. We are targeting mid-May or early June for this hire to help manage the increased
workload during summer.

Property & Business :
. Local Businesses: The coffee shop continues to perform well, showing increased traffic
due to ongoing construction in the area, which has brought in more customers, particularly construction

CTews.
. Store & Restaurant: The local restaurant has experienced a downturn over the last

month. Ownership has reached out for ideas and support, and they are currently exploring updates to their

menu in hopes of attracting more consistent business.
. Interpretive Center: Progress continues at the Interpretive Center, with ALH now

working on insulation, sheetrock, and electrical installation as part of the next phase of interior work.

Major Projects & Engineering

. Wastewater System: We are currently waiting on the State Ways and Means Committee
regarding our $4 million funding request. The federal government has asked us to scale back our proposal
to approximately $1 million, and we are working closely with federal partners to refine the scope of what
can be achieved with that amount. We are also continuing to pursue a larger loan through DEQ.
Engineering work with the Civil West is underway, and the project is progressing.

. Callaway Creek Development: The first homes in the Callaway Creek subdivision have
been completed and sold. The developer has submitted plans for Phases 5 and 6, which have been
reviewed, and work is expected to continue seamlessly.

. Downtown Revitalization: Efforts continue to attract interest from developers for
downtown projects. We remain in active conversations and are hopeful to lock down a developer soon to
bring revitalization plans to life.

. Water Infrastructure: While we will not be receiving the $4 million FEMA grant, we
initially applied for, the process helped us secure approximately $500,000 in engineering funding. We
continue to seek additional grant opportunities to support this critical infrastructure project and remain
committed to moving it forward.
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PUBLIC WORKS

OPERATIONS AND MAINTENANCE REPORT
PERIOD: 3/20/2025 to 4/20/2025

WATER USE / DISTRIBUTION REPORT
WATER USE REPORT

Water Produced: 4,244,639

Average Usage per: 138k

WATER DISTRIBUTION REPORT

Maintenance Activity: One leak was reported on Barberry. It was fixed with no issues. Staff
worked with contractors to install new meter reading tower.

Collected quarterly: 2" quarter samples will be taken in May.

WASTEWATER TREATMENT REPORT

Flows into the WWTP continue to be lower than normal. Staff have begun to do spring cleaning
and maintenance. Discharging to the river is finished for the

year.
Total Monthly Influent: _4.7 million Gallons

STORM WATER COLLECTION SYSTEM REPORT

Maintenance Activity: Storm drains are clear. Staff check and clean all drains daily.

S:\Admin\City Council\Meetings\2025 Meetings\250506\Attachment F PW Report 250506.docx



STREETS MAINTENANCE REPORT

Maintenance Activity: Streets are in decent shape. Staff will increase street spraying with
warmer weather.

CITY HALL / PARKS AND WETLANDS

Maintenance Activity: Mowing has officially started for the year. Staff mow all city properties
and right of ways weekly.

WATER TREATMENT PLANT

Maintenance Activity: We are running the plant about 35 hours a week. Staff completed cleaning
filter beds.

WASTEWATER TREATMENT PLANT

Maintenance Activity: The wastewater treatment plant has had no issues. Staff continue to
maintain and monitor flows at plant. Staff are switching over to drier summer flows.

Completed by Matt Lydon, Public Works Supervisor

S:\Admin\City Council\Meetings\2025 Meetings\250506\Attachment F PW Report 250506.docx



We have approximately $4,103,766.53 in the Local Government Investment Pool (LGIP). Last month

—w
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Attachment G
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STAFF REPORT
Attachment G — Financial Report

May 6, 2025 Council Meeting

we had $4,236,820.36. Last year at this time we had $4,377,078.77. We have approximately

$367,155.29 in Citizens Bank.
Fund Income
General 2,324,456.96
Streets 417,167.45
Water 1,082,514.02
Wastewater 1,170,086.40
Storm Drain 01,848.22
SDC Fund 1,767,793.50
Reserve 7,008,059.01
TOTAL $13,861,925.56

Expenses

627,688.10
68,224.07
671,914.22
458,597.80
32,553.82
100,000.00
1,958,978.01
$3,917,956.02

% of
Budget
21.10%
22.40%
64.80%
32.40%
38.20%

6.60%

0.00%

Difference

1,696,768.86
348,943.38
410,599.80
711,488.60
59,294 40
1,667,793.50
5,049,081.00
9,943,969.54




City of Adair Village
PreLive Hosted 9.9.2018

Budget Worksheet
Period 03/25 (03/31/2025)

Page: 1
Apr 25, 2025 10:27AM

Report Criteria:
Includes only accounts with balances or activity
Includes report only transactions
Inciudes grand totals with revenue and expenditure totals

2024-25 2024-25 2025-25 2025-25
Current year Current year Budget Budget
Account Number Account Title Budget Actual Remaining Used %
General Fund
General Fund
100-000-40000 Beginning Fund Balance 2,000,000.00 1,513,423.59 488,576.41  75.7%
100-000-40001 Property Taxes - Current 264,000.00 270,807.61 6,807.61- 102.6%
100-000-40002 Property Taxes - Priar Year 500.00 .00 500.00 0,0%
100-000-41010 Revenue Sharing 14,000.00 12,719.26 1,280.74 80.9%
100-000-41020 Cigarette Taxes 1,000.00 1,754.28 754.28- 175.4%
100-000-41030 Liquor Taxes 29,000.00 17,528.63 11,471.37 60.4%
100-000-41100 Tangent Contract 259,000.00 124,270.62 134,729.38 48.0%
100-000-41200 Transient Lodging Tax 5,000.00 00 5,000.00 0.0%
100-000-41300 Benton CO STIFF for Transit 25,000.00 33.05 24,966.95 0.1%
100-000-42001 Planning Fees 10,000.00 730.00 9,270.00 7.3%
100-000-42050 Fees - Other .00 1,461.69 1,461.69- 0.0%
100-000-42060 SDC Administrative Fees 10,600.00 .00 10,000.00 0.0%
100-000-43001 Utility Franchise Fees 70,000.00 74,676.80 4,676.90- 106.7%
100-000-46020 Residential Rent Revenue 30,000.00 20,823.32 9,176.68 69.4%
100-000-46021 Property Lease or Rent 78,000.00 B4,194.97 6,194.97- 107.9%
100-000-46023 Building Lease 32,000.00 28,402.16 3,597.84 B8.B%
100-000-46024  Property Tax-Property Lease 6,000.00 .00 6,000.00 0.0%
100-000-46027 Utilities-Property Lease 198,000.00 .00 19,000.00 0.0%
100-000-46028 Room Rental 120.00 2B80.00 160.00- 233.3%
100-000-48055 Refunds 200.00 .00 200.00 0.0%
100-000-46057 Miscellaneous 1,000.00 970.60 29.40 97.1%
100-000-48000 Interest 20,000.00 72,380.28 52,380.28- 361.8%
100-000-48530 Transfer from SDC Fund 100,000.00 100.000.00 .00 100.0%
Totatl General Fund: 2,873,820.00 2.324 456,96 5453,363.04 782%
City Administration
100-100-50010 City Administrator 77,674.04 70,385.48 7,288.56 90.6%
100-100-50016 Utility/Court Clerk 3,476.12 1,883.46 1,592.66 54.2%
100-100-50018 Finance Clerk 7,748.00 7,937.12 189.12- 102.4%
100-100-50018 PW SuperfAsst City Manager 2,232.58 .00 2,232.58 0.0%
100-100-51010 Employee Heaith Ins Benefits 20,645.14 14,988.73 5,666.41 72.6%
100-100-51020 Retirement Benefits 24,062.92 19,454.62 4,608.30 80.8%
100-100-51030 Employment Taxes 12,565.31 10,299.49 2,265.82 82.0%
100-100-52002 Materials & Supplies 250.00 .00 250.00 0.0%
100-100-52010  Miscellaneous 500.00 .00 500.00 0.0%
100-100-52013  Travel and Training 2,000.00 .00 2,000.00 0.0%
100-100-52016 Audit 28,940.00 8,000.00 19,940.00 31.1%
100-100-52017  City Attorney 15,000.00 .00 15,000.00 0.0%
100-100-52018 Planning Consultant 30,000.00 20,925.00 9,075.00 69.8%
100-100-52019 Contract Service 74,800.00 20,788.63 45,011.37 39.8%
100-100-52020 Development Engineering 70,000.00 17,770.24 52,229.76  25.4%
100-100-52031 Urban Renewal Development 55,000.00 27,685.00 27,315.00 50.3%
100-100-52101 Banking Charges .00 198.50 198.50- 0.0%
100-100-52103 Insurance 2,500.00 4,185.39 1,685.39- 167.4%
100-100-52106 Mileage 250.00 .00 250.00 0.0%




City of Adair Village
PreLive Hosted 9.9.2019

Budget Worksheet
Period 03/25 (03/31/2025)

Page: 2
Apr 25, 2025 10:27AM

2024-25 2024-25 2025-25 2025-25
Current year Current year Budget Budget
Account Number Account Title Budget Actual Remaining Used %
Total City Administration: 427,644.11 234,501.66 193,14245 54.8%
Public Safety
100-200-50010 City Administrator 7,061.28 6,398.68 662.60 90.6%
100-200-51010 Employee Health ins Benefits 1,510.29 1,693.35 183.06- 112.1%
100-200-51020 Retirement Benefits 1,917.84 1,945.47 27.63- 101.4%
100-200-51030 Employment Taxes 975.87 830.30 14557 B5.1%
100-200-52019 Contract Service 44,400.00 9,570.00 34,830.00 21.6%
100-200-52103 Insurance 50.00 171.23 121.23- 342.5%
Total Public Safety: 55,915.28 20,609.03 35,306.25 36.9%
Parks and Recreation
100-300-50054 Utility Worker 3,803.32 9,713.21 5,909.89- 255.4%
100-300-50055 Operator 12,614.24 9,508.32 3,105.92 75.4%
100-300-50058 Utility Worker 10,268.00 788.57 9,479.43 7.7%
100-300-51010 Employee Health Ins Benefits 6,995.48 7.772.79 77731- 111.1%
100-300-51020 Retirement Benefits 7.247.79 B,754.54 1,506.75- 120.83%
100-300-51030 Employment Taxes 3,687.94 3,189.10 498.84 96.5%
100-300-52002 Materials & Supplies 750.00 25.54 724.46 3.4%
100-300-52012 Maintenance - Bldg & Parks 1,000.00 569.89 430.11 57.0%
100-300-52013 Travel and Training 500.00 .00 500.00 0.0%
100-300-52014 Vehicle Fuel & Maintenance 2,500.00 1,238.42 1,261.58 49.5%
100-300-52019 Contract Service 800.00 38.68 761.32 4.8%
100-300-52022 Equipment Maintenance 5,000.00 1,723.46 3,276.54 34.5%
100-300-52023 Equipment Rental/Lease 100.00 .00 100.00 0.0%
100-300-52025 Small Equipment Purchase 4,200.00 .00 4,200.00 0.0%
100-300-52030 Miscellaneous 100.00 .00 100.00 0.0%
100-300-52103 Insurance 1,650.00 2,890.24 1,240.24- 1752%
100-300-52106 Mileage 100.00 .00 100.00 0.0%
100-300-52108 Postage 75.00 .00 75.00 0.0%
100-300-52109 Utilities 750.00 496.64 253.36 66.2%
100-300-52111 Parks-Events 5,500.00 3,895.74 1,604.26 70.8%
100-300-52112 Parks - Youth Activities 6,500.00 5,000.00 1,500.00 76.9%
100-300-53001 Improvments - Bldg & Parks 2,000.00 .00 2,000.00 0.0%
100-300-53002 Equipment Purchase 5,000.00 .00 5,000.00 0.0%
100-300-53003 Museum Infrastructure Cap Outl 100,000.00 50,000.00 50,000.00 50.0%
100-300-55600 Transfer to Reserve Fund 5,000.00 5,000.00 .00 100.0%
Total Parks and Recreation: 186,141.77 110,605.14 75,536.63 59.4%
Non-departmental
100-900-52002 Materials & Supplies 10,000.00 2,079.78 7.920.22 20.8%
100-900-52010 Legal Notices 3,000.00 312.69 2,687.31 10.4%
100-900-52012 Maintenance - Bldg & Parks 10,000.00 8,173.04 826.96 91.7%
100-800-52014 Vehicle Fuel & Maintenance 1,500.00 .00 1,500.00 0.0%
100-900-52015 Security Alarm 10,800.00 .00 10,800.00 0.0%
100-900-52016 Audit 14,417.50 5,765.00- 20,182.50 40.0%
100-800-52017 City Attorney 10,000.00 2,625.00 7,375.00 26.3%
100-900-52019 Contract Service 30,600.00 30,923.60 323.60- 101.1%
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2024-25 2024-25 2025-25 2025-25
Current year Current year Budget Budget
Account Number Account Title Budget Actual Remaining Used %
100-800-52020 Engineering Consultant 7.500.00 2,373.50 5,126.50 31.6%
100-900-52021 Transit 25,000.00 .00 25,000.00 0.0%
100-900-52022 Equipment Maintenance 1,500.00 778.54 721.46 51.8%
100-900-52023 Equipment Rental/Lease 2,000.00 1,279.45 72055 64.0%
100-900-52024 Security Alarm 1,500.00 767.26 732,74 51.2%
100-500-52025 Small Equipment Purchase 1,200.00 .00 1,200.00 0.0%
100-900-52030 Miscellaneous 1,000.00 134,76 865.24 13.5%
100-900-52031 CERT Expenditures 5,000.00 27.79 4,972.21 0.6%
100-900-52101 Banking Charges 750.00 860.85 110.85- 114.8%
100-900-52102 Dues 7,500.00 6,725.16 774.84 89.7%
100-900-52103 Insurance 9,000.00 10,757.06 1,757.06- 119.5%
100-900-52108 Postage 5,750.00 2,052.70 2,797.30 51.4%
100-900-52109 Utilities 4,200.00 3,172.95 1,027.85 75.5%
100-900-52110 Telephones 4,600.00 4,455.73 134.27 97.1%
100-300-52111 Mayor & Council Expenses 1,000.00 129.96 B70.04 13.0%
100-900-52113 Election Fees 1,000.00 .00 1,000.00 0.0%
100-800-52114 Software Hosting Fees 6,300.00 B,473.34 2173.34- 134.5%
100-900-52115 Tangent Expenditures 125,000.00 119,496.79 5,503.21 95.6%
100-900-52199 Property Taxes 8,700.00 8,843.32 143.32- 1016%
100-900-53001 Improvments - Bldg & Parks 45,000.00 .00 45,000.00 0.0%
100-800-53002 Equipment Purchase 15,000:00 .00 15,000.00 0.0%
100-800-55500 Transfer to Water Fund 9,577.00 9,577.00 .00 100.0%
100-900-55530 Transfer to SDC Fund 41,807.00 41,807.00 00 100.0%
Total Non-departmental: 420,201.50 261,972.27 158,229.23 62.3%
Contingency
100-998-58000 Contingency 250,000.00 00 250,000.00 0.0%
Total Contingency: 250,000.00 .00 260,000.00 0.0%
Ending Fund Balance
100-998-58000 Reserve for Future Expenditure 1,568,724.34 .00 1,569,724.34 0.0%
100-998-53001 Set-aside State Shad Rev Proj 64,193.00 .00 64,193.00 0.0%
Total Ending Fund Balance: 1,633,917.34 .00 1,633,917.34 0.0%
General Fund Revenue Total: 2,873,820.00 2,324,456.96 548,363.04 78.2%
General Fund Expenditure Total: 2,973,820.00 627.688.10 2,346,131.90 21.1%
0o 1,696,768.86 1,686,768.86- 0.0%

Totat General Fund:
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2024-25 2024-25 2025-25 2025-25
Current year Current year Budget Budget
Account Number Account Title Budget Actual Remaining Used %
Street Fund
Street Fund
200-000-40000 Beginning Fund Balance 200,000.00 315,386.93 115,386.93- 157.7%
200-000-41040 Highway Apportionment 105,000.00 90,400.52 14,599.48 86.1%
200-000-46057 Miscellaneous 200.00 .00 200.00 0.0%
200-000-48000 Interest .00 11,380.00 14,380.00- 0.0%
Total Street Fund: 305,200.00 417,167.45 111,967.45- 136.7%
Publlc Works - Streets
200-410-50010 City Administrator 3,530.64 3,199.32 331.32 90.6%
200-410-50016 Utility clerk 1,159.00 623.68 535.32 53.8%
200-410-50018 Finance Clerk 2.583.00 2,649.23 66.23- 102.6%
200-410-50050 Public Works Supervisor 8,929.24 7,418.25 1,510.99 83.1%
200-410-50052 Utility Worker Il 950.83 .00 950.83 0.0%
200-410-50054 Utility Worker Il 2,5667.00 2,428.31 138.69 94.6%
200-410-50055 Openator | .00 2,377.12 2,377.12- 0.0%
200-410-50058 Utility Worker | 3,153.56 197.13 2,956.43 6.3%
200-410-51010 Employee Health Ins Benefits 5,900.76 5,423.04 47772 91.9%
200-410-51020 Retirement Benefits 5,983.10 4,863.67 1,119.43 81.3%
200-410-51030 Employment Taxes 3.151.49 2,548.53 602.96 80.9%
200-410-52002 Materials & Supplies 1,200.00 319.70 B80.30 26.6%
200-410-52011 System Maintenance & Repair 10,000.00 6,812.00 3,188.00 68.1%
200-410-52016 Audit 5,426.25 187.50 5,238.75 3.5%
200-410-52019 Contract Service 6,600.00 5,585.39 1,014.61 84.6%
200-410-52020 Engineering Consultant 5,000.00 .00 6,000.00 0.0%
200-410-52023 Equipment RentalLease 250.00 .00 250.00 0.0%
200-410-52024 Street Sweeping 10,000.00 4,800.00 5,200.00 48.0%
200-410-52030 Miscellaneous 100.00 .00 100.00 0.0%
200-410-52103 insurance 5,500.00 7,147.09 1,647.09- 129.9%
200-410-52109 Utilities 14,500.00 10,679.31 3,820.69 73.7%
200-410-52114 Software Hosting Fees 1,200.00 714.80 485.20 59.6%
200-410-53001 Street Improvements 50,000.00 .00 50,000.00 0.0%
200-410-53002 Equipment Purchase 2,500.00 .00 2,500.00 0.0%
200-410-55600 Transfer to Reserve Fund 200.00 250,00 50.00- 125.0%
Total Publlc Works - Streets: 151,384.87 58,224.07 83,160.80 45.1%
Contingency
200-996-58000 Contingency 125,000.00 .00 125,000.00 0.0%
Total Contingency: ~ 125,000.00 .00 125,000.00 0.0%
Ending Fund Balance
200-399-53000 Reserve for Future Expenditure 23,815.13 .00 28,815.13 0.0%
Total Ending Fund Balance: 28,815.13 .00 28,815.13 0.0%
Street Fund Revenue Total: 305,200.00 417,167.45 111,967.45- 136.7%
Street Fund Expenditure Total: 305,200.00 58,224.07 236,975.93 22.4%
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Current year Cuirent year Budget Budget

Account Number Account Title Budget Actual Remaining Used %
Total Street Fund: .00 348,943.38 348,943.38- 0.0%




City of Adair Village
PreLive Hosted 9.9.2019

Budget Worksheet
Period 03/25 (03/31/2025)

Page: 6
Apr 25, 2025 10:27AM

Account Number

Account Title

2025-25 2025-25
Budget Budget
Remaining Used %

Water Fund

Water Fund

500-000-40000
500-000-42020
500-000-42032
500-000-42033
500-000-42035
500-000-42036
500-000-42045
500-000-46030
500-000-46055
500-000-46057
500-000-47420
500-000-48000
500-000-49100

Beginning Fund Balance
New Connections

Water Metered Fees
Backflow Inspection Fees
Reconnect Fees

Water Outside Assessments
Utility Deposit

Fees - Other

Refunds

Miscellaneous

FEMA Water Grant

Interest

Transfer in from General Fund

Total Water Fund:

Public Works - Water

500-420-50010
500-420-50016
500-420-50018
500-420-50050
500-420-50052
500-420-50054
500-420-50095
500-420-50058
500-420-51010
500-420-51020
500-420-51030
500-420-52001

500-420-52002
500-420-52010
500-420-52011

500-420-52013
500-420-52014
500-420-52016
500-420-52018
500-420-52020
500-420-52022
500-420-52023
500-420-52025
500-420-52030
500-420-52033
500-420-52101

500-420-52102
500-420-52103
500-420-52104
500-420-52105
500-420-52107
500-420-52108
500-420-52109
500-420-52110

City Administrator
Utility/Court Clerk

Finance Clerk

Public Works Supervisor
Utility Worker [Il

Utility Worker Il

Operator|

Utility Worker |

Employee Health Ins Benefits
Retirement Benefits
Employment Taxes
Chemicals

Materials & Supplies
Publications-Legal Notices
System Maintenance & Repair
Travel and Training
Vehicle Fuel & Maintenance
Audit

Contract Service
Engineering Consultant
Equipment Maintenance
Equipment Rental/Lease
Small Equipment Purchase
Miscellaneous

Backflow Inspections
Banking Charges

Dues

Insurance

Lab Analysis
Refunds-Utility Deposit
Permits

Postage

Utilites

Telephones

117,615.00- 142.8%
00 100.0%
98,622.77  B5.4%
473642-  0.0%
50000  0.0%
637485 90.9%
2879.52 28.0%
8.449.20- 1789.8%
1,000.00  0.0%
8.536.96- 1807.4%
4768.08- 0.0%
11.481.00- D.0%
00 100.0%

45,208.52- 104.5%

2024-25 2024-25
Current year Current year
Budget Actual
275,000.00 392,615.00
2,000.00 2,000.00
673,227.50 574,604.73
.00 4,736.42
500.00 .00
70,000.00 63,625.15
4,000.00 1,120.48
500.00 8,949.20
1,000.00 .00
500.00 9,036.96
.00 4,768.08
.00 11,481.00
9,577.00 9,577.00
1,036,304.50 1,082,514.02
28,245.11 25,594.73
11,587.00 6,245.02
25,826.00 26,487.09
51,349.23 44,509.86
10,459.13 .00
28,237.00 26,468.79
.00 25,104.96
34,689.15 2,168.55
49,728.89 49,002.64
49,416.86 40,854.59
26,215.83 21,280.73
25,000.00 7,667.99
7,698.24 1,842.63
100.00 .00
50,000.00 44,730.90
3,489.20 .00
10,000.00 9,821.83
14,470.00 2,665.00-
17,600.00 22,088.49
23,328.00 31,553.76
17,000.00 2,110.85
3,000.00 .00
7.912.00 165.95
2,000.00 722.75
.00 7,480.00
3,200.00 648.88
3,200.00 1,459.56
12,200.00 18,576.82
3,645.68 1,940.20
2.844.73 442 66
5,600.00 858.00
650.00 .00
30,000.00 21,360.88
3.750.00 968.07

2,650.38  90.6%
534198 53.9%
661.08- 102.6%
6,839.37 86.7%
10459.13  0.0%
176821 93.7%
25104.96-  0.0%
3252060  6.3%
72625 98.5%
B,562.27 B2.7%
493510 81.2%
17,332.01  30.7%
585561 23.9%

100.00  0.0%
5269.10 89.5%
3499.20  0.0%

17847 98.2%
17,13500 -18.4%
4,488.49- 125.5%
8,2265.75- 135.3%
14,889.05 12.4%
300000  0.0%
774605  2.1%
127725 36.1%
7.480.00-  0.0%
255112 20.3%
1740.44  456%
6,376.82- 152.3%
170548 53.2%
2402.07 15.6%
474100 15.3%

650.00  0.0%
8.630.12 71.2%
2781.93 25.8%
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2024-25 2024-25 2025-25 2025-25
Current year Current year Budget Budget
Account Number Account Title Budget Actual Remaining Used %
500-420-52114 Software Hosting Fees 10,000.00 6,433.20 3,566.80 64.3%
500-420-53001 Equipment Purchase 48,750.00 .00 48,750.00 0.0%
500-420-53500 Water System Improvements 100,000.00 52,013.00 47,987.00 52.0%
500-420-53503 Transmission Line Upgrade .00 34,962.00 34,962.00- 0.0%
500-420-54005 IFA Loan Payment 140,000.00 139,012.75 987.25 89.3%
500-420-54006 IFA Loan - Safe Drinking Water 20,250.00 .00 20,250.00 0.0%
Total Public Works - Water: BB1,452.05 671.914.22 209,537.83 76.2%
Contingency
500-998-58000 Contingency 100,000.00 .00 100,000.00 0.0%
Total Contingency: 100,000.00 b0 100.000.00 0.0%
Ending Fund Balance
500-899-59000 Reserve for Future Expenditure 54,852.45 .00 54,852.45 0.0%
Total Ending Fund Balance: 54,852.45 .00 54,852.45 0.0%
Water Fund Revenue Total: 1.036,304.50 1.082,514.02 46,208.52- 104.5%
Water Fund Expenditure Tofal: 1,036,304.50 671.214.22 364,390.28 64.8%
Total Water Fund: .00 410,599.80 410,599.80- 0.0%
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Current year Current year Budget Budget
Account Number Account Title Budget Actual Remaining Used %
Wastewater Fund
Wastewater Fund
510-00040000 Beginning Fund Balance 103,741.31 778,001.38 674,260.07- 749.9%
510-000-41100 Tangent Contract 40,000.00 .00 40,000.00 0.0%
510-000-42039 Wastewater Fees 425,612.27 379,515.98 46,096.29 89.2%
510-000-42041 OR DEQ Loan for WWFP ,00 768.00 768.00- 0.0%
510-000-46030 Fees - Othar .00 1,393.00- 1,393.00 0.0%
510-000-46057 Miscellaneous 1,000.00 58.04 941.96 5.8%
510-000-47000 FEMA Region 10 Grant ER Power 245,753.00 .qo0 245,753.00 0.0%
510-00048000 Interest .00 13,136.00 13,136.00- 0.0%
510-000-48012 2020 Wastewater Loan 600,000.00 .00 500,000.00 0.0%
Total Wastewater Fund; 1,416,106.58 1.170,086.40 246,020.18 82.6%
Public Works - Wastewater
510-430-50010 City Administrator 21,183.83 19,196.04 1,987.79 90.6%
510430-50016 Utility/Court Clerk 6,373.00 3,435.23 2,937.77 53.9%
510-430-50018 Finance Clerk 14,204.00 14,203.78 .22 100.0%
510-430-50050 Public Works Supervisor 22,325,75 18,545.79 3,779.96 83.1%
510-430-50052 Utifity Worker Il 14,852.49 3,000.00 11,852.49 20.2%
510-430-50054 Utility Worker Il 7.701.00 7,527.49 17351  97.7%
510-430-50055 Operator | .00 14,174.24 14,174.24- 0.0%
510-430-50058 Utility Worker | 9,460.68 5981.42 8,869.26 6.3%
510-430-51010 Employee Health Ins Benefits 21,741.49 20,692.49 1,049.00 95.2%
510-430-51020 Retirement Benefits 21,580.23 17,508.15 4,071.08 81.1%
510-430-51030 Employment Taxes 13,228.11 10,897.23 2,330.88 82.4%
510-430-52001 Chemicals 19,800.00 10,315.22 9,484.78 52.1%
510-430-52002 Materials & Supplies 3,500.00 655.87 284413 1B.7%
510-430-52010 Publications-Legal Notices 250.00 .00 250.00 0.0%
510-430-52011 System Maintenance & Repair §0,000.00 11,004.34 38,995.66 22.0%
510-430-52013 Travel and Training 1,000.00 287.26 71274 28.7%
510-430-52014 Vehicle Fuel & Maintenance 3,300.00 3,142.74 157.26 95.2%
510-430-52016 Audit 14,470.00 285.00 14,175.00 2.0%
510430-52019 Contract Service 17,600.00 14,894.31 2,705.68 84.6%
510-430-52020 Engineering Consultant 60,000.00 36,555.25 23,444.75 50.9%
510-430-52022 Equipment Maintenance 2,000.00 1,802.15 197.85 90.1%
510-430-52030 Miscellaneous 1,000.00 153.47 846.53 15.3%
510-430-52101 Banking Chames 2,000.00 64B.88 1,351.12 32.4%
510-430-52102 Dues 100.00 .00 100.00 0.0%
510-430-52103 Insurance 12,000.00 17,408.11 5,408.11- 145.1%
510-430-52104 Lab Analysis 4,000.00 .00 4,000.00 0.0%
510-430-52105 Refunds-Utility Deposit .00 295.11 295.11- 0.0%
510-430-52106 Mileage 500.00 .00 500.00. 0.0%
510-430-52107 Permits 2,200.00 .00 2,200.00 0.0%
510-430-52108 Postage 550.00 .00 550.00 0.0%
510-430-52109 Utilities 15,000.00 13,274.00 1,726.00 B8.5%
510-430-52110 Telephones 2,500.00 1,904.29 59571 76.2%
510-430-52114 Software Hosting Fees 3,300.00 2,144.40 1,155.60 65.0%
510-430-53002 Equipment Purchase 257,250.00 .00 257,250.00 0.0%
510-430-53005 Wastewater System Improvements 600,000.00 201,686.54 398,313.46 33.6%
510-430-54004 OR DEQ Loan Repayment .00 11,358.00 11,358.00- 0.0%
510-430-55600 Transfer to Reserve Fund 1,000.00 1,000.00 .00 1D0.0%
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2024-25 2024-25 2025-25 2025-25
Current year Current year Budget Budget
Account Number Account Title Budget Actual Remaining Used %
Total Public Works - Wastewater: 1,225,970.58 458,597.80 767.37278  37.4%
Contingency
510-998-58000 Contingency 150,000.00 .00 150,000.00 0.0%
Total Contingency: 150,000.00 .00 150,000.00 0.0%
Ending Fund Balance
510-999-59000 Reserve for Future Expenditure 40,136.00 .00 40,136.00 0.0%
Total Ending Fund Balance: 40,136.00 .00 40,136.00 0.0%
Wastewater Fund Revenue Total: 1,416,106.58 1,170,086.40 246,020.18  B2.6%
Wastewater Fund Expenditure Total: 1,416,106.58 458,597.80 957,508.78  32.4%
Total Wastewater Fund: .00 711,488.60 711,488.60- 0.0%
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2024-25 2024-25 2025-25 2025-25
Current year Current year Budget Budget
Account Number Account Title Budget Actual Remaining Used %
Storm Drain Fund
Storm Drain Fund
520-000-40000 Beginning Fund Balance 45,000.00 53,849.35 8,849.35- 119.7%
520-000-42040 Storm Drain Fees 40,000.00 36,385.87 3,614.13 91.0%
520-000-46057 Miscellaneous 200.00 .00 200.00 0.0%
520-000-48000 Interest .00 1,613.00 1,613.00- 0.0%
Total Storm Drain Fund: 85,200.00 91,848.22 5,5648.22- 107.8%
Public Works - Storm Drain
520-440-50010 City Administrator 3,530.64 3,199.36 331.28 90.6%
520-440-50016 Utility/Court Clerk 578.00 309.20 269.80 53.4%
520-440-50018 Finance Clerk 1,291.00 1,295.90 4,90~ 100.4%
520-440-50050 Public Works Supervisor 4,465.00 3,709.14 755.86 83.1%
520-440-50052 Utility Worker (I 950.83 .00 950.83 0.0%
520-440-50054 Utility Worker Il 2,567.00 2,428.31 138.69 94.6%
520-440-50055 Operator | .00 2,377.12 2,377.12- 0.0%
520-440-50058 Utility Worker 1 3,153.56 197.13 2,956.43 6.3%
520-440-51010 Employee Health Ins Benefits 4,202.39 4,288.49 86.10- 102.0%
520-440-51020 Retirement Benefits 4,376.88 3,850.92 486,06 88.9%
520-440-51030 Employment Taxes 2,280.71 1,880.58 400.13 82.5%
520-440-52002 Materials & Supplies 75.00 39.85 35.15 53.1%
520-440-52011 System Maintenance & Repair 1,500.00 .00 1,500.00 0.0%
520-440-52014 Vehicle Fuel & Maintenance 220.00 .00 220.00 0.0%
520-440-52016 Audit 5,426.25 67.50 5,358.75 1.2%
520-440-52019 Contract Service 6,600.00 5,585.38 1,014.62 84.6%
520-440-52020 Engineering Consultant .00 810.00 810.00- D.0%
520-440-52023 Equipment Rental/Lease 220.00 .00 220.00 0.0%
520-440-52101 Banking Charges 250.00 22270 27.30 B9.1%
520-440-52103 Insurance 350.00 1,287.44 937.44- 367.8%
520-440-52114 Software Hosting Fees 1,200.00 714.80 4B85.20 59.6%
520-440-55600 Transfer to Reserve Fund 250.00 250.00 .00 100.0%
Total Public Works - Storm Drain: 43,488.36 32,553.82 10,934.54 74.9%
Contingency
520-388-58000 Contingency 25,000.00 .00 25,000.00 0.0%
Total Contingency: 25,000.00 .00 25,000.00 0.0%
Ending Fund Balance
520-399-59000 Reserve for Future Expenditure 16.711.64 .00 16,711.64 0.0%
Total Ending Fund Balance: 16,711.64 .00 16,711.64 0.0%
Storm Drain Fund Revenue Total: 85,200.00 91,848.22 6,648.22- 107.8%
Storm Drain Fund Expenditure Total: 85,200.00 32,553.82 52,646.18 38.2%
Total Storm Drain Fund: .00 59,294.40 58,294.40- 0.0%




City of Adair Village
PreLive Hosted B.9.2018

Budget Worksheet
Period 03/25 {03/31/2025)

Page: 11
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2024-25 2024-25 2025-25 2025-25
Current year Current year Budget Budgst
Account Number Account Title Budget Actual Remaining Used %
System Development Fund
System Development Fund
530-000-40000 Beginning Fund Balance 1,411,119.15 1,504,019.49 92,900.34- 106.6%
530-000-42140 SDC Fees .00 4,100.00 4,100.00- 0.0%
530-000-42141 Park 5,480,00 8,928.00 3.448.00- 162.8%
530-00042142 Street Imp. 30,265.00 51,885.00 21,620.00- 171.4%
530-000-42143 Water Imp. 15,675.00 70,695.00 55,020.00- 451.0%
530-000-42144 WW Imp. 1,855.00 30,315.00 28,060.00- 1666.6%
530-000-42145 Storm Drain Fees 1,585.00 2,745.00 1,160.00- 173.2%
530-000-42243 Water Reimbursement 85,00 .00 85.00 0.0%
530-000-42244 VW Reimbursement 220.00 .00 220.00 0.0%
530-000-46030 Fees - Other 4,372.80 5,316.01 943.21- 121.6%
530-000-48000 Interest .00 47,383.00 47,383.00- 0.0%
530-000-43100 Transfer in from General Fund 41,807.00 41,807.00 00 100.0%
Total System Development Fund: 1,512,463.95 1,767,793.50 255,329,55- 116.9%
System Development Fund
§30-100-55100 Transfer to General Fund 100,000.00 100,000.00 00 100.0%
Total : 100,000.00 100,000.00 .00 100.0%
Ending Fund Balance
530-999-59000 Reserve for Future Expenditure 1,412,4583.85 .00 1,412,463.95 0.0%
Total Ending Fund Balance: 1,412,463.95 .00 1,412,463.95 0.0%
System Development Fund Revenue Total: 1,512,463.95 1,767,793.50 255,329.55- 116.9%
System Development Fund Expenditure Total: 1,512,463.85 100,000.00 1,412,463.95 6.5%
Total System Development Fund: .00 1,667,793.50 1,667.793.50- 0.0%




City of Adair Village
PreLive Hosted 9.5.2018

Budget Worksheet
Period 03725 (03/31/2025)
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2024-25 2024-25 2025-25 2025-25
Cument year Current year Budget Budget
Account Number Account Title Budget Actual Remaining Used %
Reserve Fund
Reserve Fund
600-000-40000 Beginning Fund Balance 127,300.00 143,262.46 15,962.46- 112.5%
600-000-48000 Interest .00 4,430.00 4,430.00- 0.0%
600-000-49100 Transfer from General Fund 5,000.00 5,000,00 .00 100.0%
600-000-49200 Transfer from Street Fund 250.00 250.00 .00 100.0%
6500-000-49500 Transfer from Water Fund 1,000.00 .00 1,000.00 0.0%
600-000-49510 Transfer from Wastewater .00 1,000.00 1,000.00- 0.0%
600-000-48520 Transfer from Storm Drain Fund 250.00 250.00 00 100.0%
Total Reserve Fund: 133,800.00 154,192.46 20,382.46- 115.2%
Ending Fund Balance
6500-989-53000 Reserve for Future Expenditure 133,800.00 .00 133,800.00 0.0%
Total Ending Fund Balance: 133,800.00 .00 133,800.00 0.0%
Reserve Fund Revenue Total: 133,800.00 154,192.46 20,392.46- 115.2%
Reserve Fund Expenditure Total: 133,800,00 .00 133,800.00 0.0%
Total Reserve Fund: .00 154,192.46 154,192.46- 0.0%
Grand Revenue Total: 7,462,895.03 7.008,059.01 7.462,885.03 0.0%
Grand Expenditure Total: 7.462,885.03 1,958,978.01 7.452,895.03 0.0%
Grand Totals: .00 5,045,081.00 5,049,081.00- 0.0%
Report Criteria:

includes only accounts with balances or activity
Includes report only transactions
Includes grand totals with revenue and expenditure totals
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DAIRVILLAGE

) -
| Grounded in history,
growling for the frimire.

STAFF REPORT
Trails

Background:

Following the completion of our community trails plan, the city was awarded a $100,000 grant from the
Cascade West Council of Governments to support implementation efforts. This funding reflects the
strength of our trails planning work and our ongoing commitment to improving connectivity and
recreational access within our community.

Discussion:

In preparation for project implementation, City staff have begun coordinating with contractors to
evaluate and prioritize trail segments for development. Two trail segments are currently being reviewed
for initial work:

Calloway Creek Trail:
This segment focuses on improving access and connectivity along Calloway Creek, enhancing both

recreational and environmental value in the area.

Ryals to Vandenberg Trail:
This trail leg will improve access into town from the Calloway Creek area, providing a safer and more

accessible route for pedestrians and cyclists.

Attached to this report is a map indicating the proposed trail segments under consideration.

Next Steps:
Staff will be working with the contractors to complete the trail segments. Were hoping to have the

project completed this summer.

Recommendation:
No formal action is required at this time. This report is for informational purposes only. Staff will
provide updates as work progresses and return to Council for any required approvals.

Attachments:
 Trail Segment Map



Figure 21. Conceptual Trails Plan
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